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Attachments:	
1	Overall description
RAN3 would like to thank RAN1 for the LS on L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility. In the LS RAN1 had the following questions which relate to the gNB disaggregated architecture.

	Question 4: In regard of CU-DU split, from RAN2/3 perspective, is there any difference between supporting intra-DU only and supporting inter- in addition to intra-DU, in terms of the following? 
1. The associated RAN2 specification impact,
2. Applicable use cases (e.g. deployment scenarios), and 
3. Network inter-operability (e.g. across different gNB vendors)




RAN3 has analysed the question and it has come to the following answers:
	Answer: In case of CU-DU split, the difference between supporting intra-DU only and supporting inter-DU in addition to intra-DU lies in:
· Applicable use case
There are no limitation or impacts on use cases for intra DU scenarios. While for inter-DU case, both intra-CU/inter-DU and inter-CU are applicable. The inter-DU use cases are affected by deployment factors such as transport networks and signalling delay over the interfaces.  
· Network inter-operability
RAN3 believes that with the serving/non-serving cell in the same gNB-DU, the intra-DU case does not require any special handling to address interoperability between vendors since it is primarily intended for intra-gNB-vendor use cases. However, for inter-DU case, the complexity of the function implies that further study is needed to check how interoperability can be achieved.
In addition, compared to intra-DU case, the inter-DU case will introduce much more impacts to RAN3, which may cover F1/E1/XnAP. Those impacts may include, e.g., PCell change procedure, UP tunnel switch, data fowarding, neighboring cell detection and configuration, etc. The potential benefits of an L1/L2-based mobility solution in an inter-DU scenario compared to what is already achievable with L3 mobility mechanisms and enhancements introduced in Release 16 (e.g., CHO) should be proven prior to pursuing specification work.



From the above analysis, RAN3 concludes that intra-DU cases can be addressed in the current release. Nevertheless, the impact to RAN3 is not negligible for intra-DU case. RAN3 would like to point out that RAN3 has not allocated any TU for FeMIMO WI.
During the discussion, some questions are raised w.r.t. the concept of L1-L2 mobility, which are listed as below:
Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean?
Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?
2	Actions
To: RAN1, RAN2, RAN4 
ACTION: 	RAN3 kindly asks RAN1, RAN2 and RAN4 to take the above into consideration, and provide answers to the above questions if your group is involved.
3	Dates of next TSG RAN3 meetings
RAN3#113e 	Aug. 16~27, 2021	online
RAN3#114e	Nov. 1~12, 2021	online

